A comparison of the options for the
location of the HYSPEC instrument
V.J. Ghosh, M.E. Hagen, L. Passell,
S.M. Shapiro and I. Zaliznyak
April 13th 2004
13th April 2004
Executive Summary
HYSPEC is an approved instrument in the SNS suite of spectrometers for inelastic

13th April 2004
3) The options for the HYSPEC instrument
The options we have considered for the HYSPEC instrument are outlined in Table 1
below. There are two moderator possibilities, a coupled H2 moderator on beamline
BL14B and a decoupled H2 moderator on beamline BL10, two moderator to
monochromator distances L1, 25m and 35m and a range of values for the sample to
detector distance LSD. Each of the models is denoted by a label that concatenates the
Model label Moderator Distance – moderator
to mono (L 1)
Distance – sample to
detector (L SD)
BL14B-25-3.0 3.0m
BL14B-25-4.5
25m
4.5m
BL14B-35-4.5 4.5m
BL14B-35-6.0 6.0m
BL14B-35-7.5
Coupled H2
35m
7.5m
BL10-25-4.5 De-coupled H2 25m 4.5m
Table 1: Beamline configuration options considered for HYSPEC
beamline, L1 and LSD values. In Figure 3 below we show the layout for model BL14B-25-
4.5, which corresponds to HYSPEC inside the SNS building on beamline BL14B with a
4.5m sample to detector distance. As was noted earlier there is an interaction with the

1.05m
0.2m
Distances and dimensions
Source: 0.10m (w) x 0.12m (h)
G1: tapered guide  0.12m (h) to 0.15m (h), 0.04m (w)
G2, G3, G4: straight guide 0.15m (h), 0.04m (w)
Mono: focusing HOPG(002) 0.3m (w) x 0.2m (h)
G5: tapered guide 0.2m (h) to 0.1m (h), 0.04m (w)
Mono to sample distance: 1.8m
Sample area: 0.02m (h) x 0.02m (w)
(L1 - 9.56)m
Figure 4: Schematic layout of the HYSPEC simulation model
The results for the flux at the sample position, and the energy resolution, for each of the
beamline models are given in the following subsections.
13th April 2004
Beamline 14B at 25m – BL14B-25-4.5 and BL14B-25-3.0
For the two cases where L1 = 25m on the coupled-H2 moderator, we have calculated the
flux and resolution for various values of EI using a frequency for the disk chopper of
300Hz. These results are given in Table 2 below.
 BL14B-25-4.5 BL14B-25-3.0

From Figure 6 it can be seen that at a constant energy resolution of ∆E/EI ~ 5% the
corresponding chopper frequencies for LSD = 4.5m, 6.0m and 7.5m are 300Hz, 240Hz
and 180Hz respectively. If these values for LSD and chopper frequency are used in the
simulations then the resulting values for the flux at sample are given in Table 3 below.
EI = 15meV with fixed resolution ∆E/EI ~ 5%
 Moderator to mono
distance - L 1
Sample to detector
distance – L SD
Chopper
frequency
Flux at sample
(n/cm 2/s)
BL14B-25-4.5 25m 4.5m 300Hz 8.0 x 106
BL14B-35-4.5  35m 4.5m 300Hz 6.0 x 106
BL14B-35-6.0  35m 6.0m 240Hz 7.4 x 106
BL14B-35-7.5  35m 7.5m 180Hz 9.8 x 106
Table 3: The variation of the sample position flux (averaged over a 2cm x
2cm area at the sample position) for a fixed energy resolution of ~5%.
13th April 2004
Also given in Table 3 is the equivalent result for BL14B-25-4.5 for comparison. It can be